INSTRUCTIONS FOR QUESTIONNAIRE
Question 1 (Applies only to voting members of governing body)

Are you independent?

Form 990, VI, Section A, Line 1b

Line 1b. Independent voting members. State the number of independent voting members of the organization’s governing body as of the end of the organization’s tax year. 
A member of the governing body is considered “independent” only if all three of the following circumstances applied at all times during the organization’s tax year:
1. The member was not compensated as an officer or other employee of the organization or of a related organization, except as provided in the religious exception discussed below.
2. The member did not receive total compensation or other payments exceeding $10,000 during the organization’s tax year from the organization or from related organizations as an independent contractor, other than reimbursement of expenses under an accountable plan or reasonable compensation for services provided in the capacity as a member of the governing body. For example, a person who receives reasonable expense reimbursements and reasonable compensation as a director of the organization does not cease to be independent merely because he or she also receives payments of $7,500 from the organization for other arrangements.
3. Neither the member, nor any family member of the member, was involved in a transaction with the organization (whether directly or indirectly through affiliation with another organization) for the organization’s tax year, or in a transaction with a related organization.
A member of the governing body is not considered to lack independence merely because of the following circumstances:
1. the member is a donor to the organization, regardless of the amount of the contribution;

2. the member has taken a bona fide vow of poverty and either (A) receives compensation as an agent of a religious order or a 501(d) religious or apostolic organization, but only under circumstances in which the member does not receive taxable income (see, e.g., Rev. Ruls.77-290, 80-332); or (B) belongs to a religious order that receives sponsorship or payments from the organization which do not constitute taxable income to the member (the “religious exception” referred to above); or
3. the member receives financial benefits from the organization solely in the capacity of being a member of the charitable or other class served by the organization in the exercise of its exempt function, such as being a member of a section 501(c)(6) organization, so long as the financial benefits comply with the organization’s terms of membership. 

Example 1. B is a voting member of the organization’s board of directors. B is also a partner with a profits and capital interest greater than 5% in a law firm, C, that charged $120,000 to the organization for legal services in a court case. The transaction between C and the organization must be reported on Schedule L because it is a transaction between the organization and an entity of which B is a more than 5% owner, and because the payment to C from the organization exceeded $100,000 (see instructions to Schedule L, Part IV, regarding both factors). Accordingly, B is not an independent member of the governing body, because the $120,000 payment must be reported on Schedule L as an indirect business transaction with B. If B were an associate attorney (an employee) but not an officer, director, trustee, key employee, or owner of the law firm, then the transaction would not affect B’s status as an independent member of the organization’s governing body.
Example 2. D is a voting member of both the organization’s governing body and the governing body of C, a related organization. D’s daughter, E, received $40,000 in taxable compensation as a part-time employee of C. D is not an independent member of the governing body, because

E received compensation from C, a related organization to D, and the compensation was of a type (compensation to family member of a member of C’s governing body) and amount (over

$10,000) that would be reportable on Schedule L if the related organization, C, were required to file Schedule L.
See also Examples 2 and 3 in the instructions for Form 990, Part VII, Section A, line 5.
Reasonable effort. The organization need not engage in more than a reasonable effort to obtain the necessary information to determine the independence of members of the governing body and may rely on information provided by such members. For instance, the organization may rely on information it obtains in response to a questionnaire sent annually to each member of the governing body that includes the name, title, date, and signature of each person reporting information and contains the pertinent instructions and definitions for line 1b, to determine whether the member is or is not independent.

